73
REF Series
FEATURES
•	 Super Low Impedance, High ripple current capability
•	 Endurance: 3000 - 6000 hours at 105°C
•	 RoHS Compliance and Halogen-free
APPLICATIONS
•	 Power supplies, general industrial, filtering

RATINGS & PART NUMBER REFERENCE
Part No. Case Size Capacitance
(µF)
Rated Voltage
(V)
DF Max.
(%)
Impedance Max.
at 20°C @100kHz
(Ω)
100kHz RMS
Current
(mA) / 105°C
MSL
6.3 Volt
REF0511151M006* 0511 150 6.3 15 0.290 300 1
REF0611221M006* 0611 220 6.3 15 0.205 377 1
REF0611331M006* 0611 330 6.3 15 0.120 455 1
REF0612471M006* 0612 470 6.3 15 0.100 510 1
REF0816102M006* 0816 1000 6.3 15 0.052 1000 1
REF0820122M006* 0820 1200 6.3 15 0.040 1300 1
REF1016122M006* 1016 1200 6.3 15 0.037 1480 1
REF1016152M006* 1016 1500 6.3 15 0.037 1480 1
REF1020222M006* 1020 2200 6.3 15 0.021 2200 1
REF1220332M006* 1220 3300 6.3 15 0.020 2410 1
REF1225472M006* 1225 4700 6.3 15 0.015 3340 1
REF1625682M006B 1625 6800 6.3 15 0.015 3510 1
10 Volt
REF0511101M010* 0511 100 10 14 0.290 300 1
REF0609101M010* 0609 100 10 14 0.290 300 1
REF0611221M010* 0611 220 10 14 0.120 455 1
REF0812471M010* 0812 470 10 14 0.071 810 1
REF0816681M010* 0816 680 10 14 0.055 1046 1
REF1013681M010* 1013 680 10 14 0.052 1080 1
REF0820102M010* 0820 1000 10 14 0.040 1300 1
REF1016102M010* 1016 1000 10 14 0.037 1480 1
REF1220222M010* 1220 2200 10 14 0.020 2410 1
REF1225332M010* 1225 3300 10 14 0.020 2820 1
REF1235472M010B 1235 4700 10 14 0.021 3450 1
REF1625562M010B 1625 5600 10 14 0.015 3510 1
16 Volt
REF0511101M016* 0511 100 16 12 0.210 320 1
REF0611221M016* 0611 220 16 12 0.084 721 1
REF0812331M016* 0812 330 16 12 0.071 810 1
REF1009331M016* 1009 330 16 12 0.092 680 1
REF0816471M016* 0816 470 16 12 0.055 1045 1
REF1013471M016* 1013 470 16 12 0.052 1080 1
REF0820681M016* 0820 680 16 12 0.040 1300 1
REF1016681M016* 1016 680 16 12 0.040 1480 1
REF1020102M016* 1020 1000 16 12 0.023 1870 1
REF1025122M016* 1025 1200 16 12 0.021 2200 1
REF1220152M016* 1220 1500 16 12 0.029 2410 1
REF1225222M016* 1225 2200 16 12 0.021 2200 1
REF1230272M016* 1230 2700 16 12 0.015 3340 1
REF1620272M016B 1620 2700 16 12 0.017 3190 1
REF1235332M016B 1235 3300 16 12 0.014 3450 1
REF1625332M016B 1625 3300 16 12 0.016 3350 1
REF1625392M016B 1625 3900 16 12 0.015 3510 1
25 Volt
REF0511470M025* 0511 47 25 10 0.290 300 1
REF0511101M025* 0511 100 25 10 0.260 320 1
REF0611101M025* 0611 100 25 10 0.140 455 1
REF0611221M025* 0611 220 25 10 0.150 455 1
REF0812221M025* 0812 220 25 10 0.078 810 1
REF0816331M025* 0816 330 25 10 0.055 1045 1
REF1013331M025* 1013 330 25 10 0.052 1080 1
REF0816471M025* 0816 470 25 10 0.045 1120 1
REF1016561M025* 1016 560 25 10 0.030 1675 1
REF1020681M025* 1020 680 25 10 0.036 1870 1
REF1020821M025* 1020 820 25 10 0.035 1900 1
REF1216102M025* 1216 1000 25 10 0.028 1920 1
REF1225152M025* 1225 1500 25 10 0.030 2750 1
REF1225222M025* 1225 2200 25 10 0.027 2820 1
REF1625272M025B 1625 2700 25 10 0.015 3510 1
35 Volt
REF0512330M035* 0512 33 35 10 0.570 300 1
Radial Leaded Aluminum Electrolytic
Capacitors
TDS-ALUM-0014 | Rev 11
 – aluminum capacitors –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
76
REF Series
Part No. Case Size Capacitance
(µF)
Rated Voltage
(V)
DF Max.
(%)
Impedance Max.
at 20°C @100kHz
(Ω)
100kHz RMS
Current
(mA) / 105°C
MSL
REF0612101M035* 0612 100 35 10 0.450 440 1
REF0811101M035* 0811 100 35 10 0.200 632 1
REF0812221M035* 0812 220 35 10 0.100 810 1
REF1009221M035* 1009 220 35 10 0.120 720 1
REF1016331M035* 1016 330 35 10 0.037 1480 1
REF1016471M035* 1016 470 35 10 0.055 1526 1
REF1220681M035* 1220 680 35 10 0.045 2410 1
REF1225102M035* 1225 1000 35 10 0.025 2820 1
REF1620122M035B 1620 1200 35 10 0.017 3190 1
REF1235152M035B 1235 1500 35 10 0.014 3450 1
50 Volt
REF0512220M050* 0512 22 50 8 0.540 288 1
REF0612560M050* 0612 56 50 8 0.300 435 1
REF0812101M050* 0812 100 50 8 0.160 774 1
REF0816121M050* 0816 120 50 8 0.130 1000 1
REF1013151M050* 1013 150 50 8 0.110 1029 1
REF0820181M050* 0820 180 50 8 0.085 1240 1
REF1013221M050* 1013 220 50 8 0.130 1029 1
REF1016271M050* 1016 270 50 8 0.090 1020 1
REF1016331M050* 1016 330 50 8 0.045 1150 1
REF1020471M050* 1020 470 50 8 0.036 1500 1
REF1220561M050* 1220 560 50 8 0.035 2150 1
REF1220681M050* 1220 680 50 8 0.040 2100 1
REF1620821M050B 1620 820 50 8 0.022 2780 1
REF1625102M050B 1625 1000 50 8 0.025 3060 1
63 Volt
REF0611330M063* 0611 33 63 8 1.200 126 1
REF0612470M063* 0612 47 63 8 0.800 150 1
REF0812820M063* 0812 82 63 8 0.480 320 1
REF1013820M063* 1013 82 63 8 0.420 420 1
REF0812101M063* 0812 100 63 8 0.500 280 1
REF1013101M063* 1013 100 63 8 0.300 420 1
REF0816121M063* 0816 120 63 8 0.350 350 1
REF1013151M063* 1013 150 63 8 0.300 400 1
REF1016221M063* 1016 220 63 8 0.160 480 1
REF1020331M063* 1020 330 63 8 0.160 640 1
REF1320471M063B 1320 470 63 8 0.100 880 1
REF1320561M063B 1320 560 63 8 0.086 1180 1
REF1620681M063B 1620 680 63 8 0.085 1250 1
REF1625821M063B 1625 820 63 8 0.057 1570 1
REF1625102M063B 1625 1000 63 8 0.045 1800 1
REF1820102M063B 1820 1000 63 8 0.050 1780 1
REF1830152M063B 1830 1500 63 8 0.036 2150 1
REF1840182M063B 1840 1800 63 8 0.032 2280 1
80 Volt
REF1016151M080* 1016 150 80 8 0.240 600 1
REF1020221M080* 1020 220 80 8 0.150 680 1
REF1220331M080* 1220 330 80 8 0.120 750 1
REF1620471M080B 1620 470 80 8 0.007 1150 1
REF1825681M080B 1825 680 80 8 0.036 1750 1
REF1640102M080B 1640 1000 80 8 0.029 2200 1
REF1835102M080B 1835 1000 80 8 0.027 2200 1
100 Volt
REF05116R8M100* 0511 6.8 100 8 1.400 86 1
REF06096R8M100* 0609 6.8 100 8 1.800 80 1
REF0612220M100* 0612 22 100 8 1.000 235 1
REF1009270M100* 1009 27 100 8 0.470 320 1
REF1013330M100* 1013 33 100 8 0.450 320 1
REF1013470M100* 1013 47 100 8 0.320 480 1
REF1016680M100* 1016 68 100 8 0.220 600 1
REF1016101M100* 1016 100 100 8 0.200 750 1
REF1020151M100* 1020 150 100 8 0.170 850 1
REF1320221M100B 1320 220 100 8 0.150 860 1
REF1225331M100* 1225 330 100 8 0.100 1000 1
Radial Leaded Aluminum Electrolytic
Capacitors
TDS-ALUM-0014 | Rev 11
 – aluminum capacitors –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
77
Radial Leaded Aluminum Electrolytic
Capacitors
REF Series
Part No. Case Size Capacitance
(µF)
Rated Voltage
(V)
DF Max.
(%)
Impedance Max.
at 20°C @100kHz
(Ω)
100kHz RMS
Current
(mA) / 105°C
MSL
REF1620331M100B 1620 330 100 8 0.070 1350 1
REF1625471M100B 1625 470 100 8 0.045 1640 1
REF1825561M100B 1825 560 100 8 0.050 1800 1
REF1640681M100B 1640 680 100 8 0.034 2200 1
REF1835681M100B 1835 680 100 8 0.034 2200 1
REF1840821M100B 1840 820 100 8 0.032 2700 1
120 Volt
REF0612100M120* 0612 10 120 12 5.500 80 1
REF0812220M120* 0812 22 120 12 3.500 130 1
REF0816330M120* 0816 33 120 12 3.000 220 1
REF1013330M120* 1013 33 120 12 3.000 220 1
REF1016470M120* 1016 47 120 12 2.500 270 1
REF1016560M120* 1016 56 120 12 2.200 285 1
REF1020680M120* 1020 68 120 12 1.800 300 1
REF1025101M120* 1025 100 120 12 1.500 380 1
REF1320121M120B 1320 120 120 12 1.300 620 1
REF1225151M120* 1225 150 120 12 1.000 570 1
REF1230221M120* 1230 220 120 12 0.800 750 1
REF1620221M120B 1620 220 120 12 0.600 760 1
REF1825331M120B 1825 330 120 12 0.420 860 1
* Used to denote packing type: “K” for Ammo Pack or “B” for Bulk Pack.
DF = When nominal capacitance exceeds 1000μF, add 0.02 to the value above for each 1000μF increase.
All technical data relates to an ambient temperature of +25C. Capacitance and DF are measured at 120Hz, 0.5RMS with DC bias of 2.2 volts. DCL is measured at rated voltage
after 2 minutes